

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF ISABELA City of Ilagan -oOo-

Office of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 64th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10th SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN OF ISABELA HELD AT PROVINCIAL CAPITOL, ILAGAN CITY, ISABELA ON JANUARY 27, 2021.

PRESENT:

FAUSTINO G. DY III Vice Governor & Presiding Officer
DELFINITO EMMANUEL L. ALBANO Member (1st District) & Floor Leader

Member (1st District) **EMMANUEL JOSELITO B. AÑES** Member (2nd District) ED CHRISTIAN S. GO Member (2nd District) EDGAR R. CAPUCHINO Member (3rd District) RAMON JUAN N. REYES, JR. Member (3rd District) RANDOLPH JOSEPH P. ARREOLA Member (4th District) CLIFFORD R. RASPADO Member (4th District) ABEGAIL V. SABLE Member (5th District) **FAUSTINO U. DY IV** Member (5th District) **EDWARD S. ISIDRO** Member (6th District) ALFREDO V. ALILI Member (6th District) MARCO PAOLO A. MERIS

ANTONIO S. HUI Member, PCL Federation President
DANTE G. HALAMAN Member, LnB Federation President
DAX PAOLO C. BINAG Member, SK Federation President

ADRIAN PHILIP S. BAYSAC Member, Agricultural /Industrial Workers

Labor Sector Representative

VENUS T. BAUTISTA Member, Women's Sectoral Representative GRETCHEN F. VALDEZ Member, Indigenous Cultural Communities

Sector Representative

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-04-05 SERIES OF 2021

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING DEEPEST SYMPATHY AND CONDOLENCES TO THE FAMILY OF THE LATE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD MEMBER AND FORMER CITY VICE MAYOR HONORABLE VEDASTO D. VILLANUEVA AND CONVEYING SINCEREST GRATITUDE TO HIS UNWAVERING CONTRIBUTION TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE CITY OF ILAGAN

Sponsor: HON. VENUS T. BAUTISTA

Chairperson, Committee on Awards, Citations, and Accreditations

WHEREAS, the Hon. Vedasto D. Villanueva, Sangguniang Panlungsod Member of the City of Ilagan, Isabela, passed away on January 21, 2021;

WHEREAS, Hon. Vedasto D. Villanueva, whom Ilagueños refer to as "Piding", has dedicated his life as a public servant. He was known to many as simple, affectionate, friendly and down to earth person. In his last days, notwithstanding his health condition, he was active in relief distribution to families affected by the pandemic during lockdowns and to families affected by typhoons;

Res. No. 2021-04-05 Page 2 of 2

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING DEEPEST SYMPATHY AND CONDOLENCES TO THE FAMILY OF THE LATE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD MEMBER AND FORMER CITY VICE MAYOR HONORABLE VEDASTO D. VILLANUEVA AND CONVEYING SINCEREST GRATITUDE TO HIS UNWAVERING CONTRIBUTION TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE CITY OF ILAGAN

WHEREAS, in the year 2000, he started his political career as Punong Barangay of Cabisera 22. During his leadership in his barangay, he was appointed as ABC President in 2003 and became an ex-officio member of the Sangguniang Bayan. In 2004, he was elected as Sangguniang Bayan Member and served as such until 2010. After almost seven years as SB Member, in 2010, he was elected as Vice Mayor and became the First City Vice Mayor after the conversion of Ilagan as City of Ilagan in 2012. He served as City Vice Mayor until 2019 and thereafter served as City Councilor until his death;

WHEREAS, the passing of Hon. Vedasto D. Villanueva is truly a great loss, not only to the City of Ilagan, but to the entire Province as his unwavering service as Legislator has contributed greatly to the progress and development of the City of Ilagan and to the province as a whole;

WHEREAS, his passion and devotion to public service will always be remembered and appreciated and will serve as a lasting guide and inspiration to all his fellow public servant in the government;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing and upon motion of the Hon. Venus T. Bautista, duly seconded and approved by all members present in a special session duly assembled, it was-

RESOLVED, AS IT HEREBY RESOLVES, TO ADOPT RESOLUTION EXPRESSING DEEPEST SYMPATHY AND CONDOLENCES TO THE FAMILY OF THE LATE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD MEMBER AND FORMER CITY VICE MAYOR HONORABLE VEDASTO D. VILLANUEVA AND CONVEYING SINCEREST GRATITUDE TO HIS UNWAVERING CONTRIBUTION TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE CITY OF ILAGAN

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish the family of HON. VEDASTO D. VILLANUEVA a copy of this Resolution for their appreciation and lasting keepsake.

Approved and Adopted, January 27, 2021.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS of the foregoing Resolution:

ATTY. FRANÇIS JAMES E. MEER

Secretary to the SangguniangPanlalawigan

ATTESTED/APPROVED

FAUSTJÁNG G. DY III

Provincial Vice Governor & Presiding Officer